

No. 17-938

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CIBOLO, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE, TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

HEATHER M. LOCKHART
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
1821 Rutherford Lane, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78754
Telephone: (512) 231-7400
heather@tml.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The History of Section 1926
 infrastructure loans underscores the
 importance of the issues presented
 in the Petition for Certiorari. 4

 B. The purpose of the curtailment
 provision, to expand rural
 development, is undermined by the
 circuit split. 7

 C. The Fifth Circuit’s
 interpretation of 1926(b), and the
 ensuing circuit split, places cities at
 a competitive disadvantage. 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Madison, Miss. v. Bear Creek Water Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1987)	7, 11, 12
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Cibolo, Texas</i> , 866 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 3 v. City of Lebanon</i> . 605 F.3d 511, 520 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Rural Water Sys. No. 1 v. City of Sioux Center</i> , 202 F.3d 1035, 1038 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 1926(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 87-128, 75 Stat. 307 (codified in 7 U.S.C.)	5
The Act of August 28, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-399, 50 Stat. 869 (repealed by Act of August 8, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-128, 75 Stat. 294, 318).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amazon HQ2	13

<i>City of Cibolo, Mission & Vision</i>	13
<i>Historical Statistics of the United States Colonial Times to 1970: Volume 1</i>	8
President John F. Kennedy, State of the Union (Jan. 30, 1961)	5
Press Release, <i>U.S. Census Bureau, New Census Data Show Differences Between Urban and Rural Populations</i> (Dec. 8, 2016)	10, 11
Timothy M. Brady, <i>The Farmers Home Administration Community Facility Program: A Mandate for Rural Development</i> , 23 S.D. L. REV. 585, 586 (1978)	5, 6
United State Census Bureau, <i>Measuring America</i> , Dec. 8, 2016	4
